

Nos. 21-16233, 21-35612

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FORBES MEDIA LLC  
and THOMAS BREWSTER

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent-Appellee,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Northern California  
Case No. 4:21-mc-80017-PJH (The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton), and;

The United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington  
Case No. 2:21-mc-00007-RSM (The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez)

---

**PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend  
*Counsel of Record for*  
*Petitioners-Appellants*  
Grayson Clary  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300  
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

Jean-Paul Jassy  
JASSY VICK CAROLAN, LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2450  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (310) 870-7048  
Facsimile: (310) 870-7010

Ambika Kumar  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
920 Fifth Ave., Suite 330  
Seattle, WA 98104-1610  
Telephone: (206) 757-8030

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Under both the common law and First Amendment, the Government misstates the test that controls whether a presumption of access applies.....	4
A. Whether a presumption of access attaches to a particular record depends on the role that kind of record plays in the judicial process.....	5
B. “Technical assistance” describes the subject matter of a given All Writs Act injunction, not a legally distinct class of judicial records.....	8
II. The common law and First Amendment presumptions of access apply to All Writs Act materials, including in the technical-assistance context.....	12
A. The common law presumption of access applies to All Writs Act materials because such records are not “traditionally kept secret.”.....	13
B. The First Amendment presumption of access applies to All Writs Act materials because experience and logic favor access.....	17
i. Experience favors access to All Writs Act materials in the technical-assistance context.....	18
ii. Logic favors access to All Writs Act materials in the technical-assistance context.....	21
III. To the extent either the common law or First Amendment presumption is overcome, the most the Government can justify is limited redactions.....	23
A. The Government has failed to draw a “specific linkage with the documents” in articulating the interests it believes justify secrecy.....	24
B. The Government’s effort to shift its burden to propose redactions to Petitioners-Appellants is meritless.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 15, 22
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 9
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	9, 12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 597 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011).....	3
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 21, 24
<i>In re Granick</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Granick</i> , No. 16-mc-80206, 2018 WL 7569335 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications &amp; Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1, 16, 28
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap &amp; Search Warrant Materials</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17, 19
<i>In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant</i> , No. 1:15-mc-01902, 2015 WL 5920207 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015).....	23

*In re Sealed Case*,  
199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....25, 26

*In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing Use of a Pen Reg. Device*,  
407 F. Supp. 398 (W.D. Mo. 1976)..... 1

*In re United States*,  
427 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1970).....8, 11

*In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire  
Commc 'ns*,  
616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980).....1, 10, 12

*In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D)*,  
707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....5, 13

*In re U.S. in Matter of Order Authorizing Use of a Pen Reg.*,  
538 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1976).....18, 19

*Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu*,  
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....26

*Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau*,  
730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....7, 8

*Nixon v. Warner Commc 'ns, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 7

*Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.*,  
156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....8, 24

*San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.*,  
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....13

*Times Mirror Co. v. United States*,  
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....14, 15

*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. ACLU Found.*,  
812 F. App'x 722 (9th Cir. 2020).....12, 17

*United States v. Blake*,  
868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017).....10

*United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store*,  
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
923 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019).....13

*United States v. Dionisio*,  
410 U.S 1 (1973).....16

*United States v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
531 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1976).....18

*United States v. Index Newspapers LLC*,  
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

*United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.*,  
434 U.S. 159 (1977).....1, 10, 11

*United States v. Schlette*,  
842 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1988).....14

*United States v. Sealed Search Warrants*,  
868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017).....13

*V.N.A. of Greater Tift Cty., Inc. v. Heckler*,  
711 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1983).....11, 12

*Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sent’g Comm’n*,  
89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 1

**Other Authorities**

*Court Documents Related to All Writs Act Orders for Technical Assistance*,  
Am. C.L. Union,  
<https://www.aclu.org/other/court-documents-related-all-writs-act-orders-technical-assistance> (last visited Apr. 25, 2022).....19

David S. Ardia, *Court Transparency and the First Amendment*,  
38 Cardozo L. Rev. 835 (2017) ..... 7

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 6(e).....16

Motion to Vacate Order Compelling Apple Inc.,  
*In re Search of an Apple iPhone Seized During Execution of a Search*

<i>Warrant on a Black Lexus IS300, Cal. License Plate 35KGD203</i> , No. 5:16-cm-0010 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2016), ECF No. 16 .....	14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) (No. 76-835), <a href="https://www.oyez.org/cases/1977/76-835">https://www.oyez.org/cases/1977/76-835</a> .....	11
